

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

CITY OF DEARBORN,

Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant/Appellee,

v

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as successor-  
in-interest to STANDARD FEDERAL BANK,  
N.A.,

Defendant/Counter-Defendant/Appellee,

and

WEST DEARBORN PARTNERS, LLC,

Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff/Appellant.

Supreme Court  
Docket No. 159691

Court of Appeals  
Docket No. 339704

Lower Court  
Wayne County Circuit Court  
Case No. 15-012788-CH  
Hon. Muriel D. Hughes

---

**CITY OF DEARBORN'S RESPONSE TO WEST DEARBORN PARTNERS, LLC'S  
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

ZAUSMER, P.C.

By: MATTHEW G. MCNAUGHTON (P66097)  
GARY K. AUGUST (P48730)  
RICHARD A. PATTON (P76386)  
ZAUSMER, P.C.  
Co-Counsel for City of Dearborn  
32255 Northwestern Highway, Suite 225  
Farmington Hills, MI 48334  
(248) 851-4111  
[mmcnaughton@zausmer.com](mailto:mmcnaughton@zausmer.com)  
[gaugust@zacfirm.com](mailto:gaugust@zacfirm.com)  
[rpatton@zausmer.com](mailto:rpatton@zausmer.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... vii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

I. Introduction and Summary of Argument..... 1

II. Pre-November 2011..... 5

    A. The Property is transferred to West Village Commons, LLC subject to a Covenant Deed and development requirements/restrictions. West Village Commons, LLC executes a Construction Mortgage for the Property, which ends up with BOA..... 5

    B. West Village Commons, LLC files for bankruptcy. BOA purportedly sells the loan and assigns the Construction Mortgage to WDP. The assignment is not recorded. .... 7

    C. Bankruptcy Order extinguishes interests not “of record.” ..... 9

III. November 2011 – August 2015..... 12

    A. The assignment remains unrecorded, despite receiving notarization in July 2014..... 12

    B. BOA defends a quiet-title action as mortgagee and discharges the Construction Mortgage in August 2015..... 13

IV. September 2015 – December 2016..... 15

V. December 2016 – July 2017. .... 16

VI. August 2017 - present. .... 19

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 21

ARGUMENT ..... 21

I. The Bankruptcy Court’s October 5, 2011 order extinguished WDP’s alleged interest in Parcel C..... 21

    A. The mortgage-follows-the-note rule is irrelevant. .... 22

    B. The validity of the BOA Mortgage, prior to its discharge, is not in dispute. .... 23

    C. The Court of Appeals did not require the recording of WDP’s alleged assignment for the BOA Mortgage to survive, but instead correctly held that WDP’s unrecorded alleged interest itself was extinguished by the Bankruptcy Court Order. .... 23

    D. Dearborn qualifies as a good-faith purchaser because it reasonably believed the March 2011 deal must not have closed or had been rescinded..... 24

        1. WDP’s “of record equivalent” argument is not preserved for review..... 24

        2. WDP’s alleged assignment was not “duly executed.” ..... 24

3. Dearborn is a good faith purchaser..... 26

E. The Court of Appeals and trial court correctly construed the Bankruptcy Order. .... 29

F. BOA retained its interest in the BOA Mortgage until that mortgage was discharged of record..... 32

II. Even if WDP stood in BOA’s shoes with respect to the BOA Mortgage, WDP’s interest was eliminated by BOA’s discharge of the mortgage..... 33

A. BOA’s discharge of mortgage was valid and effective against WDP. .... 33

B. The discharge of the BOA Mortgage binds WDP regardless of the “taxpayer lawsuit.” ..... 38

III. The Court of Appeals correctly rejected WDP’s equitable arguments..... 40

A. Contrary to WDP’s mischaracterizations, Dearborn has always challenged WDP’s alleged interest and the Court of Appeals correctly rejected WDP’s estoppel arguments..... 40

B. This case is not about priority because WDP has no interest at all. .... 43

C. Dearborn did not receive a windfall..... 44

D. Dearborn’s Development Agreement is completely different from WDP’s alleged unrecorded assignment. .... 46

CONCLUSION..... 48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Arnold v DMR Fin Servs, Inc,</i> 448 Mich 671; 532 NW2d 852 (1995).....	35, 36
<i>Bennett v Russell,</i> 322 Mich App 638; 913 NW2d 364, 366 (2018).....	24, 28
<i>Crouse v Mitchell,</i> 130 Mich 347; 90 NW 32 (1902).....	29
<i>Federman v Van Antwerp,</i> 276 Mich 344; 267 NW 856 (1936).....	27
<i>Ginsberg v Capitol City Wrecking Co,</i> 300 Mich 712; 2 NW2d 892 (1942).....	22
<i>Goodale v Patterson,</i> 51 Mich 532; 16 NW 890 (1883).....	36
<i>Harr v Coolbaugh,</i> 337 Mich 158; 59 NW2d 123 (1953).....	29
<i>Hoye v Westfield Ins Co,</i> 194 Mich App 696; 487 NW2d 838, 842 (1992).....	42
<i>In re Dembek,</i> 145 Mich App 185; 377 NW2d 382 (1985).....	21
<i>Klapp v United Ins Grp Agency, Inc,</i> 468 Mich 459; 663 NW2d 447 (2003).....	21
<i>Lorencz v Ford Motor Co,</i> 439 Mich 370; 486 NW2d 884 (1992).....	29
<i>Lowry v Bennett,</i> 119 Mich 301; 77 NW 935 (1899).....	28
<i>Mich Ed Employees Mut Ins Co v Karr,</i> 228 Mich App 111; 576 NW2d 725 (1998).....	35
<i>Ooley v Collins,</i> 344 Mich 148 (1955) .....	26
<i>Paschke v Retool Indus,</i> 445 Mich 502; 519 NW2d 441 (1994).....	40

*Port Huron Ed Ass’n v Port Huron Sch Dist*,  
452 Mich 309; 550 NW2d 228 (1996)..... 22

*Prime Fin Servs LLC v Vinton*,  
279 Mich App 245; 761 NW2d 694 (2008)..... 22

*Read v Horner*,  
90 Mich 152; 51 NW 207 (1882)..... 24

*Silberstein v Pro-Golf of America, Inc*,  
278 Mich App 446; 750 NW2d 615 (2008)..... 21

*Singer v Am States Ins*,  
245 Mich App 370; 631 NW2d 34 (2002)..... 21

*Trentadue v Gorton*,  
479 Mich 378; 738 NW2d 664 (2007)..... 21

**Statutes**

MCL 565.201 ..... 8, 24, 25, 26

MCL 565.29 ..... 24, 26

MCL 565.33 ..... 33

MCL 565.42 ..... 33, 35

MCL 565.451d ..... 39

MCL 600.3204 ..... 25

**Rules**

MCR 2.306 ..... 13, 31
